The Supreme Court of Ohio

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS

December 11, 2015

[Cite as 12/11/2015 Administrative Actions, 2015-Ohio-5126.]

CONTINUING-LEGAL-EDUCATION MATTERS

Gov.Bar R. X(3) requires al attorneys admitted to the practice of law in
Ohio and each attorney registered for corporate status pursuant to Gov.Bar R. VI to
complete at least 24 hours of continuing legal education (“CLE"), including two-
and-one-half hours related to professional conduct, for each two-year compliance
period. Gov.Bar R. X(4) requires attorneys whose last names begin with a letter
from M through Z to complete the CLE requirements of Gov.Bar R. X on or before
December 31 of each even-numbered year. Gov.Bar R. X(18)(A) provides that an
attorney or judge who fails to timely comply with the applicable requirements of
Gov.Bar R. X or Gov.Jud. R. IV but does so within 90 days of the December 31
deadline shall be assessed a late fee in accordance with CLE Reg. 503. Gov.Bar R.
X(18)(B) provides that an attorney or judge who fails to comply with the
applicable requirements of Gov.Bar R. X or Gov.Jud. R. IV shall be notified of
noncompliance by the Commission on Continuing Legal Education and that unless
the attorney or judge comes into compliance or files evidence of compliance that is
satisfactory to the commission on or before the date set forth in the notice, the
commission shall issue an order imposing a sanction authorized by Gov.Bar R.
X(17) and consistent with CLE Reg. 503.

On December 10, 2015, the commission sanctioned 168 attorneys for
noncompliance with the provisions of Gov.Bar R. X and Gov.Jud. R. V.

The following attorneys were issued a monetary sanction for not completing
the educational hours required by Gov.Bar R. X(3) and not filing evidence of
compliance or coming into compliance as required by Gov.Bar R. X(18)(B). The
sanction amount displayed in the last column is based on the number and type of
hour deficiency.



Name

Dennis Michael Reid
Harold DeWolf Paddock, |11
Tyler Michelle Stoner
Dennis Wayne Mattingly
Brian Francis McNamee
Michadl Patrick Meehan
Mamie Jean Mitchell
Daniel Glenn Morris
Joseph J. Nahra

Daniel Joseph Nealon
Jorge Luis Pla

Thomas Benjamin Pyle
Walter Stanley Rapacz
Elliott lan Resnick

Brian H. Richman

Wendy Sue Rosett

Guy Darius Rutherford
George J. Sadd
Alexander Vaentino Sarady
AnnaMarie Schellenberger
Jessica Noel Shamshoum
Timothy John Sheeran
Robert Mitchell Spira
David Philip Stadler, 111
Howard Sanford Stern
John Samuel Thomay
Robert William Todt
Gary Allen Vick, Jr.
Gerad Robert Walton
Michael John Warrell
Nicholas Lawrence White
Kevin Taylor McDougall
Ledlie N. Clark

Kristen Joy Huckaby
Laura Profumo
Kleinschmidt

Paul Andrew MacKenzie

Attorney
Number

0019444
0020414
0068681
0001003
0040494
0059515
0066110
0040449
0003412
0063752
0071844
0072536
0064651
0009853
0013467
0055870
0066032
0005981
0075500
0052120
0087312
0001599
0010227
0073471
0012405
0031839
0034334
0071495
0003914
0021391
0079956
0068433
0071829
0064406
0069852

0059723

County

Ashtabula
Clermont
Clermont
Clinton
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Delaware
Franklin
Franklin
Franklin

Franklin

State

OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

OH

Amount

$75.00
$75.00
$300.00
$150.00
$300.00
$ 75.00
$150.00
$150.00
$225.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$75.00
$150.00
$300.00
$75.00
$300.00
$150.00
$150.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$150.00
$75.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$225.00
$225.00
$75.00
$300.00
$300.00
$225.00
$300.00
$150.00

$225.00

12-11-15



Mark Kenneth Mallett
Traci Lynn Martinez
Thomas Michael Metzger
John David Moore, Jr.
|soke Jendayi Nichols
Bert Lorry Rose

Gerald Gordon Simmons
Gerald Lee Smith
Christopher William Striff
Jr.

Amy Sue Thomas

Ezell Hartman Underdown
Albert Edward Virgil
Harry Wright, 1V

John Alan Y aklevich
Colette Elizabeth Y ates
Robert Scott Ohly

Lewis Marshall Tingle
Neal Allen May

Ursula Mary McDonnell
Nishan M. Patel

Gerald Joseph Robinson
JoOAnn Ross

Rasheed Asani Simmonds
Mark Alan Stiebel

Milton Thurman, Jr.
James Paul Triona

Daniel Joseph Wood
John Doak Noble
Edmund George Peper, Jr.
Jeffrey Clark Williams
Jon Alan Trimboli
Edward Arthur Wadding
Dru Aaron Shope
ThaliaMaria Oster
Kenneth Allen Nelson, |1
Mark Russell Provenza
Kenneth Paul Rothgery
Omar Fahmi Shaaban
Austin P. Wildman

0081515
0083989
0059694
0080352
0081523
0060048
0027156
0005112
0085421

0074380
0070000
0040517
0046525
0025588
0085879
0029837
0033436
0062317
0064448
0086120
0043521
0062343
0067797
0003814
0018567
0014272
0037632
0002335
0023860
0037817
0042225
0073406
0062080
0038416
0075834
0022490
0014004
0085901
0031287

Franklin
Franklin
Franklin
Franklin
Franklin
Franklin
Franklin
Franklin
Franklin

Franklin
Franklin
Franklin
Franklin
Franklin
Franklin
Geauga
Guernsey
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hancock
Henry
Knox
Lake
Lake
Lawrence
Licking
Loran
Lorain
Lorain
Lucas
Madison

OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

$300.00
$75.00
$75.00
$150.00
$300.00
$300.00
$75.00
$300.00
$150.00

$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$150.00
$300.00
$300.00
$150.00
$300.00
$300.00
$150.00
$300.00
$300.00
$225.00
$300.00
$75.00
$225.00
$150.00
$150.00
$225.00
$225.00
$75.00
$75.00
$75.00
$ 75.00
$150.00
$300.00
$150.00
$300.00
$75.00
$300.00

12-11-15



Charles Gary Mickens
Mark Immanuel Verkhlin
Forrest Wilbert Woodall
Kevin Michael McKirnan
Thomas Charles
Montgomery

Stacey Leigh Rake
Michael Cash Thompson
Douglas Matthew Trout
Nancy Lou Van Atta
Noel Wyandt Vaughn
Steven Michael Phillips
Lori Ann Russell

Jeremy Malcolm McLendon

Matthew Ryan Rawlings
Paul Edwin Milliken
John Robert Slater
Natasha A. Wells-Niklas
Michelle Lynn Baker
Ronald Michael Martin
Adam Fredrick Miller
Maurice Phillip Neiman
Paul Dwaine Payne, ||
Winona Kaye Riddle
Janice Holman Robinson
DebraAnn Spatz

Patrick Michael Summers
Esther Louise Thomas
Richard Raymond Walling
AudraJ. Zarlenga

David Keith Roland
Robert Lee York

David Karl Schaffner
Bobby Dale Scearce
Barbara Ruth Wiethe
Linda Sue Pettit

Robert Eugene Marvin, Jr.
Shawn Anthony Trell
Anne Marie Morris
Thayne Tahlman Needles

0052024
0083203
0009429
0002537
0002246

0079917
0041420
0072027
0059487
0018852
0051816
0060029
0075062
0080020
0009978
0015724
0067216
0079640
0006512
0083859
0034188
0029316
0078952
0032807
0083356
0040220
0069271
0021388
0065903
0037125
0048217
0040373
0024269
0025933
0084474
0021764
0062824
0087108
0059747

Mahoning
Mahoning
Medina
Mercer
Mercer

Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Morrow
Morrow
Muskingum
Scioto

Stark

Stark

Stark
Summit
Summit
Summit
Summit
Summit
Summit
Summit
Summit
Summit
Summit
Summit
Summit
Trumbull
Trumbull
Tuscarawas
Warren
Warren
Washington

OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
AZ
CA
DC
DC

$75.00
$225.00
$225.00
$225.00
$300.00

$75.00
$150.00
$75.00
$225.00
$75.00
$75.00
$150.00
$300.00
$75.00
$75.00
$150.00
$150.00
$300.00
$225.00
$300.00
$225.00
$150.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$75.00
$75.00
$300.00
$ 75.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$150.00
$75.00
$75.00
$300.00
$75.00
$150.00
$75.00

12-11-15



Robert Thomas Payne 0021195 DC $75.00

ReShaundra Marie Suggs 0080993 FL $75.00
Holly Jean Wilson Bragg 0025865 A $300.00
William Alan McCormick 0066735 IL $150.00
Adarsh Venkata Mantravadi 0080851 IN $300.00
Leslie James Martin 0024039 IN $75.00
Philip Sever 0065770 IN $75.00
Christopher Reginald Yonak 0071837 KY $300.00
Erin Elizabeth Sullivan 0079111 MA $75.00
Benjamin Edward Widener 0078666 NJ $75.00
Mark Edward Manovich 0013386 PA $225.00
Ryan Trent Purpura 0091418 PA $ 75.00
Gregory Matthew Rosko 0082040 PA $75.00
Emily Ann Sayre 0084131 TX $75.00
Scott Eugene Mulligan 0068763 VA $300.00
Richard Jay Welt 0017978 WA $225.00
Daniel Howard Sanders 0052077 Wi $150.00
Eric Dale Wallenbrock 0065213 France  $300.00

On December 10, 2015, the Commission on Continuing Legal Education
issued orders imposing monetary sanctions and suspending 34 attorneys for
noncompliance with the provisions of Gov.Bar R. X.

The following attorneys were sanctioned and suspended for not completing
the educational hours required by Gov.Bar R. X(3) and not filing evidence of
compliance or coming into compliance as required by Gov.Bar R. X(18)(A). The
attorneys were also out of compliance with Gov.Bar R. X for the 2011 and 2013
reporting periods. The sanction amount displayed in the last column is based on
the number and type of hour deficiency.

Name Attorney  County State Amount
Number
Robert Walker Mclntyre 0006768 Cuyahoga OH $300.00
Robert Joseph Rotatori 0003346 Cuyahoga OH $75.00
Joseph Dues Reed 0025938 Franklin OH $300.00
Mark Kenneth Sabath 0059758 Franklin OH $300.00
TinaKay Manning 0025550 Hamilton OH $225.00
John Patrick Weber 0076164 Hamilton OH $300.00
Paige James McMahon 0040755 Ross OH $300.00
Michael Lee Reolfi 0059137 Stark OH $300.00

5 12-11-15



Christopher Thomas Travis 0067699 Ml $75.00

The following attorneys were sanctioned and suspended for not completing
the requisite hours required by Gov.Bar R. X(3) and not filing evidence of
compliance or coming into compliance as required by Gov.Bar R. X(18)(A). The
attorneys also have not paid prior commission-ordered sanctions issued for
noncompliance in the 2013 reporting period. The sanction amount displayed in the

last column is based on the number and type of hour deficiency.

Name Attorney  County State Amount
Number
Richard Edward Nau 0024383 Champaign OH $300.00
Patricia Hess Plotkin 0005866 Cuyahoga OH $300.00
Jandhyala L. Sharma 0020057 Cuyahoga OH $300.00
Peter Michael Wozniak 0055382 Cuyahoga OH $300.00
James Randall McClain 0039213 Franklin OH $300.00
Chris Spyro Sevis 0068667 Franklin OH $300.00
Roger Coolidge Stridsberg 0021277  Franklin OH $300.00
Jeannie Yingling Teteris 0023022 Franklin OH $300.00
Charles William Winters 0017162 Franklin OH $300.00
Robert Elliot Rickey 0075197 Hamilton OH $300.00
Thomas Robert Schoenfeld 0014791 Hamilton OH $300.00
Christopher Reed St. Pierre 0083614 Hamilton OH $300.00
Dave Robert West 0042427 Hamilton OH $300.00
Charles Edison Taylor 0029131 Licking OH $300.00
Heidi Kay McGlamery 0069712 Lorain OH $300.00
John Andrew 0061112 Miami OH $150.00
Wannemacher, Jr.
William Jared Monroe 0032861 Montgomery OH $300.00
Virginia Ruth Robinson 0037402 Summit OH $300.00
Tiffany Therese Smith 0085456 DC $300.00
James Mandamadiotis 0014350 DC $300.00
Speros
ShanaMarie Y ates 0082893 DC $300.00
Thomas Leslie Spall 0008369 FL $300.00
Nathan Samuel James 0079987 IN $225.00
Williams
Matthew Joseph Rumpke 0056005 KY $300.00
Richard Eugene Wentz 0002617 KY $300.00

12-11-15



Gov.Bar R. X(9)(A) and (14)(A) require attorneys newly admitted to the
practice of law in Ohio and attorneys newly registered for corporate status pursuant
to Gov.Bar R. VI, during their first biennial compliance period, to complete at least
12 hours of new-lawyers-training instruction, including one hour each of
professionalism, law-office management, and client-fund management and nine
hours of instruction in one or more substantive-law topics that focus on handling
legal matters in specific practice areas. Gov.Bar R. X(4) requires attorneys whose
last names begin with a letter from M through Z to comply with the requirements
of Gov.Bar R. X on or before December 31 of even-numbered years. Gov.Bar R.
X(18)(A) provides that an attorney or judge who fails to timely comply with the
applicable requirements of Gov.Bar R. X or Gov.Jud. R. IV but does so within 90
days of the December 31 deadline shall be assessed a late-compliance fee, as
established by the commission. Gov.Bar R. X(18)(B) provides that an attorney or
judge who fails to comply with the applicable requirements of Gov.Bar R. X or
Gov.Jud. R. IV shal be notified of noncompliance by the commission and that
unless the attorney or judge comes into compliance or files evidence of compliance
that is satisfactory to the commission on or before the date set forth in the notice,
the commission shall issue an order imposing a sanction authorized by Gov.Bar R.
X(17) and consistent with CLE Reg. 503.

The following attorneys were suspended for not compl eting the new-lawyers
training required by Gov.Bar R. X(9)(A) and (14)(A) and not filing evidence of
compliance or coming into compliance as required by Gov.Bar R. X(18)(A).

Name Attorney  County State
Number

Leah Traci McCray 0088751 Allen OH

Alexander Joseph Mainor 0091094 Franklin OH

7 12-11-15



