## The Supreme Court of Phio

## **ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS**

## **December 11, 2015**

[Cite as 12/11/2015 Administrative Actions, 2015-Ohio-5126.]

## CONTINUING-LEGAL-EDUCATION MATTERS

Gov.Bar R. X(3) requires all attorneys admitted to the practice of law in Ohio and each attorney registered for corporate status pursuant to Gov.Bar R. VI to complete at least 24 hours of continuing legal education ("CLE"), including twoand-one-half hours related to professional conduct, for each two-year compliance period. Gov.Bar R. X(4) requires attorneys whose last names begin with a letter from M through Z to complete the CLE requirements of Gov.Bar R. X on or before December 31 of each even-numbered year. Gov.Bar R. X(18)(A) provides that an attorney or judge who fails to timely comply with the applicable requirements of Gov.Bar R. X or Gov.Jud. R. IV but does so within 90 days of the December 31 deadline shall be assessed a late fee in accordance with CLE Reg. 503. Gov.Bar R. X(18)(B) provides that an attorney or judge who fails to comply with the applicable requirements of Gov.Bar R. X or Gov.Jud. R. IV shall be notified of noncompliance by the Commission on Continuing Legal Education and that unless the attorney or judge comes into compliance or files evidence of compliance that is satisfactory to the commission on or before the date set forth in the notice, the commission shall issue an order imposing a sanction authorized by Gov.Bar R. X(17) and consistent with CLE Reg. 503.

On December 10, 2015, the commission sanctioned 168 attorneys for noncompliance with the provisions of Gov.Bar R. X and Gov.Jud. R. IV.

The following attorneys were issued a monetary sanction for not completing the educational hours required by Gov.Bar R. X(3) and not filing evidence of compliance or coming into compliance as required by Gov.Bar R. X(18)(B). The sanction amount displayed in the last column is based on the number and type of hour deficiency.

Name	Attorney Number	County	State	Amount
Dennis Michael Reid	0019444	Ashtabula	ОН	\$ 75.00
Harold DeWolf Paddock, III	0020414	Clermont	ОН	\$ 75.00
Tyler Michelle Stoner	0068681	Clermont	ОН	\$300.00
Dennis Wayne Mattingly	0001003	Clinton	ОН	\$150.00
Brian Francis McNamee	0040494	Cuyahoga	ОН	\$300.00
Michael Patrick Meehan	0059515	Cuyahoga	ОН	\$ 75.00
Mamie Jean Mitchell	0066110	Cuyahoga	ОН	\$150.00
Daniel Glenn Morris	0040449	Cuyahoga	OH	\$150.00
Joseph J. Nahra	0003412	Cuyahoga	OH	\$225.00
Daniel Joseph Nealon	0063752	Cuyahoga	OH	\$300.00
Jorge Luis Pla	0071844	Cuyahoga	OH	\$300.00
Thomas Benjamin Pyle	0072536	Cuyahoga	OH	\$300.00
Walter Stanley Rapacz	0064651	Cuyahoga	OH	\$ 75.00
Elliott Ian Resnick	0009853	Cuyahoga	OH	\$150.00
Brian H. Richman	0013467	Cuyahoga	OH	\$300.00
Wendy Sue Rosett	0055870	Cuyahoga	OH	\$ 75.00
Guy Darius Rutherford	0066032	Cuyahoga	OH	\$300.00
George J. Sadd	0005981	Cuyahoga	OH	\$150.00
Alexander Valentino Sarady	0075500	Cuyahoga	OH	\$150.00
Anna Marie Schellenberger	0052120	Cuyahoga	OH	\$300.00
Jessica Noel Shamshoum	0087312	Cuyahoga	OH	\$300.00
Timothy John Sheeran	0001599	Cuyahoga	OH	\$300.00
Robert Mitchell Spira	0010227	Cuyahoga	OH	\$150.00
David Philip Stadler, III	0073471	Cuyahoga	OH	\$ 75.00
Howard Sanford Stern	0012405	Cuyahoga	OH	\$300.00
John Samuel Thomay	0031839	Cuyahoga	OH	\$300.00
Robert William Todt	0034334	Cuyahoga	OH	\$300.00
Gary Allen Vick, Jr.	0071495	Cuyahoga	OH	\$225.00
Gerald Robert Walton	0003914	Cuyahoga	OH	\$225.00
Michael John Warrell	0021391	Cuyahoga	OH	\$ 75.00
Nicholas Lawrence White	0079956	Cuyahoga	OH	\$300.00
Kevin Taylor McDougall	0068433	Delaware	OH	\$300.00
Leslie N. Clark	0071829	Franklin	OH	\$225.00
Kristen Joy Huckaby	0064406	Franklin	OH	\$300.00
Laura Profumo	0069852	Franklin	OH	\$150.00
Kleinschmidt				
Paul Andrew MacKenzie	0059723	Franklin	OH	\$225.00

Mark Kenneth Mallett	0081515	Franklin	OH	\$300.00
Traci Lynn Martinez	0083989	Franklin	ОН	\$ 75.00
Thomas Michael Metzger	0059694	Franklin	ОН	\$ 75.00
John David Moore, Jr.	0080352	Franklin	ОН	\$150.00
Isoke Jendayi Nichols	0081523	Franklin	ОН	\$300.00
Bert Lorry Rose	0060048	Franklin	ОН	\$300.00
Gerald Gordon Simmons	0027156	Franklin	ОН	\$ 75.00
Gerald Lee Smith	0005112	Franklin	ОН	\$300.00
Christopher William Striff	0085421	Franklin	ОН	\$150.00
Jr.				
Amy Sue Thomas	0074380	Franklin	OH	\$300.00
Ezell Hartman Underdown	0070000	Franklin	OH	\$300.00
Albert Edward Virgil	0040517	Franklin	OH	\$300.00
Harry Wright, IV	0046525	Franklin	OH	\$150.00
John Alan Yaklevich	0025588	Franklin	OH	\$300.00
Colette Elizabeth Yates	0085879	Franklin	OH	\$300.00
Robert Scott Ohly	0029837	Geauga	OH	\$150.00
Lewis Marshall Tingle	0033436	Guernsey	OH	\$300.00
Neal Allen May	0062317	Hamilton	OH	\$300.00
Ursula Mary McDonnell	0064448	Hamilton	OH	\$150.00
Nishan M. Patel	0086120	Hamilton	OH	\$300.00
Gerald Joseph Robinson	0043521	Hamilton	OH	\$300.00
JoAnn Ross	0062343	Hamilton	OH	\$225.00
Rasheed Asani Simmonds	0067797	Hamilton	OH	\$300.00
Mark Alan Stiebel	0003814	Hamilton	OH	\$ 75.00
Milton Thurman, Jr.	0018567	Hamilton	OH	\$225.00
James Paul Triona	0014272	Hamilton	OH	\$150.00
Daniel Joseph Wood	0037632	Hamilton	OH	\$150.00
John Doak Noble	0002335	Hancock	OH	\$225.00
Edmund George Peper, Jr.	0023860	Henry	OH	\$225.00
Jeffrey Clark Williams	0037817	Knox	OH	\$ 75.00
Jon Alan Trimboli	0042225	Lake	OH	\$ 75.00
Edward Arthur Wadding	0073406	Lake	OH	\$ 75.00
Dru Aaron Shope	0062080	Lawrence	OH	\$ 75.00
Thalia Maria Oster	0038416	Licking	OH	\$150.00
Kenneth Allen Nelson, II	0075834	Lorain	OH	\$300.00
Mark Russell Provenza	0022490	Lorain	OH	\$150.00
Kenneth Paul Rothgery	0014004	Lorain	OH	\$300.00
Omar Fahmi Shaaban	0085901	Lucas	OH	\$ 75.00
Austin P. Wildman	0031287	Madison	OH	\$300.00

Charles Gary Mickens	0052024	Mahoning	ОН	\$ 75.00
Mark Immanuel Verkhlin	0083203	Mahoning	ОН	\$225.00
Forrest Wilbert Woodall	0009429	Medina	ОН	\$225.00
Kevin Michael McKirnan	0002537	Mercer	ОН	\$225.00
Thomas Charles	0002246	Mercer	OH	\$300.00
Montgomery				
Stacey Leigh Rake	0079917	Montgomery	OH	\$ 75.00
Michael Cash Thompson	0041420	Montgomery	ОН	\$150.00
Douglas Matthew Trout	0072027	Montgomery	ОН	\$ 75.00
Nancy Lou Van Atta	0059487	Montgomery	ОН	\$225.00
Noel Wyandt Vaughn	0018852	Montgomery	ОН	\$ 75.00
Steven Michael Phillips	0051816	Morrow	ОН	\$ 75.00
Lori Ann Russell	0060029	Morrow	ОН	\$150.00
Jeremy Malcolm McLendon	0075062	Muskingum	ОН	\$300.00
Matthew Ryan Rawlings	0080020	Scioto	ОН	\$ 75.00
Paul Edwin Milliken	0009978	Stark	ОН	\$ 75.00
John Robert Slater	0015724	Stark	OH	\$150.00
Natasha A. Wells-Niklas	0067216	Stark	ОН	\$150.00
Michelle Lynn Baker	0079640	Summit	ОН	\$300.00
Ronald Michael Martin	0006512	Summit	OH	\$225.00
Adam Fredrick Miller	0083859	Summit	OH	\$300.00
Maurice Phillip Neiman	0034188	Summit	OH	\$225.00
Paul Dwaine Payne, II	0029316	Summit	OH	\$150.00
Winona Kaye Riddle	0078952	Summit	OH	\$300.00
Janice Holman Robinson	0032807	Summit	OH	\$300.00
Debra Ann Spatz	0083356	Summit	OH	\$300.00
Patrick Michael Summers	0040220	Summit	OH	\$ 75.00
Esther Louise Thomas	0069271	Summit	OH	\$ 75.00
Richard Raymond Walling	0021388	Summit	OH	\$300.00
Audra J. Zarlenga	0065903	Summit	OH	\$ 75.00
David Keith Roland	0037125	Trumbull	OH	\$300.00
Robert Lee York	0048217	Trumbull	OH	\$300.00
David Karl Schaffner	0040373	Tuscarawas	OH	\$300.00
Bobby Dale Scearce	0024269	Warren	OH	\$150.00
Barbara Ruth Wiethe	0025933	Warren	OH	\$ 75.00
Linda Sue Pettit	0084474	Washington	OH	\$ 75.00
Robert Eugene Marvin, Jr.	0021764		AZ	\$300.00
Shawn Anthony Trell	0062824		CA	\$ 75.00
Anne Marie Morris	0087108		DC	\$150.00
Thayne Tahlman Needles	0059747		DC	\$ 75.00

Robert Thomas Payne	0021195	DC	\$ 75.00
ReShaundra Marie Suggs	0080993	FL	\$ 75.00
Holly Jean Wilson Bragg	0025865	IA	\$300.00
William Alan McCormick	0066735	IL	\$150.00
Adarsh Venkata Mantravadi	0080851	IN	\$300.00
Leslie James Martin	0024039	IN	\$ 75.00
Philip Sever	0065770	IN	\$ 75.00
Christopher Reginald Yonak	0071837	KY	\$300.00
Erin Elizabeth Sullivan	0079111	MA	\$ 75.00
Benjamin Edward Widener	0078666	NJ	\$ 75.00
Mark Edward Manovich	0013386	PA	\$225.00
Ryan Trent Purpura	0091418	PA	\$ 75.00
Gregory Matthew Rosko	0082040	PA	\$ 75.00
Emily Ann Sayre	0084131	TX	\$ 75.00
Scott Eugene Mulligan	0068763	VA	\$300.00
Richard Jay Welt	0017978	WA	\$225.00
Daniel Howard Sanders	0052077	WI	\$150.00
Eric Dale Wallenbrock	0065213	France	\$300.00

On December 10, 2015, the Commission on Continuing Legal Education issued orders imposing monetary sanctions and suspending 34 attorneys for noncompliance with the provisions of Gov.Bar R. X.

The following attorneys were sanctioned and suspended for not completing the educational hours required by Gov.Bar R. X(3) and not filing evidence of compliance or coming into compliance as required by Gov.Bar R. X(18)(A). The attorneys were also out of compliance with Gov.Bar R. X for the 2011 and 2013 reporting periods. The sanction amount displayed in the last column is based on the number and type of hour deficiency.

Name	Attorney Number	County	State	Amount
Robert Walker McIntyre	0006768	Cuyahoga	ОН	\$300.00
Robert Joseph Rotatori	0003346	Cuyahoga	OH	\$ 75.00
Joseph Dues Reed	0025938	Franklin	OH	\$300.00
Mark Kenneth Sabath	0059758	Franklin	OH	\$300.00
Tina Kay Manning	0025550	Hamilton	OH	\$225.00
John Patrick Weber	0076164	Hamilton	OH	\$300.00
Paige James McMahon	0040755	Ross	OH	\$300.00
Michael Lee Reolfi	0059137	Stark	OH	\$300.00

The following attorneys were sanctioned and suspended for not completing the requisite hours required by Gov.Bar R. X(3) and not filing evidence of compliance or coming into compliance as required by Gov.Bar R. X(18)(A). The attorneys also have not paid prior commission-ordered sanctions issued for noncompliance in the 2013 reporting period. The sanction amount displayed in the last column is based on the number and type of hour deficiency.

Name	Attorney Number	County	State	Amount
Richard Edward Nau	0024383	Champaign	ОН	\$300.00
Patricia Hess Plotkin	0005866	Cuyahoga	OH	\$300.00
Jandhyala L. Sharma	0020057	Cuyahoga	OH	\$300.00
Peter Michael Wozniak	0055382	Cuyahoga	OH	\$300.00
James Randall McClain	0039213	Franklin	OH	\$300.00
Chris Spyro Sevis	0068667	Franklin	OH	\$300.00
Roger Coolidge Stridsberg	0021277	Franklin	OH	\$300.00
Jeannie Yingling Teteris	0023022	Franklin	OH	\$300.00
Charles William Winters	0017162	Franklin	OH	\$300.00
Robert Elliot Rickey	0075197	Hamilton	OH	\$300.00
Thomas Robert Schoenfeld	0014791	Hamilton	OH	\$300.00
Christopher Reed St. Pierre	0083614	Hamilton	OH	\$300.00
Dave Robert West	0042427	Hamilton	OH	\$300.00
Charles Edison Taylor	0029131	Licking	OH	\$300.00
Heidi Kay McGlamery	0069712	Lorain	OH	\$300.00
John Andrew	0061112	Miami	OH	\$150.00
Wannemacher, Jr.				
William Jared Monroe	0032861	Montgomery	OH	\$300.00
Virginia Ruth Robinson	0037402	Summit	OH	\$300.00
Tiffany Therese Smith	0085456		DC	\$300.00
James Mandamadiotis	0014350		DC	\$300.00
Speros				
Shana Marie Yates	0082893		DC	\$300.00
Thomas Leslie Spall	0008369		FL	\$300.00
Nathan Samuel James	0079987		IN	\$225.00
Williams				
Matthew Joseph Rumpke	0056005		KY	\$300.00
Richard Eugene Wentz	0002617		KY	\$300.00

Gov.Bar R. X(9)(A) and (14)(A) require attorneys newly admitted to the practice of law in Ohio and attorneys newly registered for corporate status pursuant to Gov.Bar R. VI, during their first biennial compliance period, to complete at least 12 hours of new-lawyers-training instruction, including one hour each of professionalism, law-office management, and client-fund management and nine hours of instruction in one or more substantive-law topics that focus on handling legal matters in specific practice areas. Gov.Bar R. X(4) requires attorneys whose last names begin with a letter from M through Z to comply with the requirements of Gov.Bar R. X on or before December 31 of even-numbered years. Gov.Bar R. X(18)(A) provides that an attorney or judge who fails to timely comply with the applicable requirements of Gov.Bar R. X or Gov.Jud. R. IV but does so within 90 days of the December 31 deadline shall be assessed a late-compliance fee, as established by the commission. Gov.Bar R. X(18)(B) provides that an attorney or judge who fails to comply with the applicable requirements of Gov.Bar R. X or Gov.Jud. R. IV shall be notified of noncompliance by the commission and that unless the attorney or judge comes into compliance or files evidence of compliance that is satisfactory to the commission on or before the date set forth in the notice, the commission shall issue an order imposing a sanction authorized by Gov.Bar R. X(17) and consistent with CLE Reg. 503.

The following attorneys were suspended for not completing the new-lawyers training required by Gov.Bar R. X(9)(A) and (14)(A) and not filing evidence of compliance or coming into compliance as required by Gov.Bar R. X(18)(A).

Name	Attorney Number	County	State
Leah Traci McCray	0088751	Allen	ОН
Alexander Joseph Mainor	0091094	Franklin	OH